
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr David Healey (Chairman)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

Co-opted Member:
Lynn Bartlett, David Hytch and Rebecca Stark

14 December 2018

Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 20th December, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 November 2018.

4 SCHOOL ADMISSION POLICY OVERVIEW (Pages 9 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To provide Members with a policy overview and update on 
numbers

Public Document Pack



2

5 SCHOOL MODERNISATION (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To update Members on the progress made with School 
Modernisation

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 – MID YEAR MONITORING (Pages 33 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2018/19

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 60)

Report of Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education & 
Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire at 2pm on Thursday, 1 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham,  Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, and Martin White

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and Rebecca Stark

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Gladys Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) and Chris 
Dolphin (for Tudor Jones)

APOLOGIES: Councillor David Williams.  Mr David Hytch

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; 
Chief Officer (Education & Youth); and Finance Manager.  (For minute No.24) 
Mr David Edwards – Primary Core Lead for Flintshire (GwE) and Mr Martyn 
Froggett – Secondary Core Lead for Flintshire (GwE) 

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Mrs Rebecca Stark declared a personal interest on agenda item 5 – 
Learner Outcomes 2018 (Provisional). 

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2018, were submitted.  

Matters arising  

Referring to the concerns expressed by the Committee around 
recruitment and retention of teachers and the differentials between classroom 
teachers and those at managerial levels, the Chief Officer (Education and 
Youth) provided feedback on the meeting of the Secondary Headteachers 
Federation held on 17 October 2018.  She advised that the subject areas which 
were most difficult to recruit to were Maths, Science and Welsh.   Headteachers  
also reported a lack of willingness to take on leadership of pastoral systems in 
some schools.  Headteachers advised that the offer of the additional funding 
through the Teaching and Learning Responsibility points was not enough to 
encourage people to apply for these roles, citing the additional responsibility, 
particularly where there was high and public accountability in core subjects, as 
the main reason.   School Leaders also found it difficult, with reducing budgets,  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



not only to afford the TLR payments but also to ensure the appropriate level of 
non-contact time to enable middle leaders to fulfil these responsibilities.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

23. BUDGET 2019/20 STAGE 2 PROPOSALS

The Chief Officer introduced the report on the stage 2 budget proposals 
for the Education & Youth Portfolio for 2019/20.  She provided background 
information and referred to the financial forecast and stage 1 proposals and the 
Welsh Local Government Provisional Settlement which advised of a 1% 
reduction and said that this would impact negatively on the forecast gap for 
2019/20.  The Chief Officer commented on the latest budget statement which 
was announced by the Chancellor this week and the potential for additional 
funding to be made available to local authorities by the Welsh Government 
(WG).

The Chief Officer invited the Finance Manager to report on the risks and 
resilience levels of service areas within the Education portfolio.  The  Finance 
Manager commented on the detailed resilience statements  which had been 
prepared for each service area during the Summer and said this had confirmed 
that there was limited scope for any further operational efficiencies with the 
portfolio.   She explained that the Authority currently faced a 1% (£1.9m) 
reduction in funding allocation from the WG and as a result there was no  
additionality for any budget pressures, including the teachers’ pay award. 

The Chief Officer and Finance Manager referred to the main 
considerations, as detailed in the report, and reported on portfolio pressures 
and investments, teachers pay award, teacher pensions, and portfolio business 
planning efficiencies.  

Following the comments from members thank
[...]
rcentage of applicants from Flintshire was higher 
than in other regions.

Mr Martyn Froggett provided contextual information regarding KS4 and 
said that whilst initial information regarding results was shared there was no 
access so far to comparative and benchmarking data.  He continued that on 
most  performance indicators the performance of Flintshire schools was above 
the national average in comparison with 2017 (based on provisional data).  He 
explained that the decrease in performance in English was currently the subject 
of ongoing discussions with Qualifications Wales and the WJEC following 
serious concerns raised by schools across the region where the performance 
of schools had been impacted by the timing of entry and the increase in 
requirements for grade boundaries in the Summer sitting.  This also impacted 

Page 6



on performance at level 2+ where English was a key component of the 
measure.

In response to the concerns expressed by Rebecca Stark on the impact 
of the change to grade boundaries on pupils, the Chief Officer referred to the 
concerns which were raised by Headteachers at the recent meeting of the 
Secondary Headteachers Federation and said she would seek permission from 
the Federation to share its letter to the WJEC with the Committee.  

The Chief Officer acknowledged the further comments expressed by 
Councillor Dave Mackie on the impact of the change to grade boundaries and 
his concerns that pupils had been ‘let down’ by the system.  She advised that 
a response had been received from the WJEC to the immediate concerns which 
had been expressed by Flintshire schools and GwE and said this was currently 
being debated and that lobbying against the change would continue.  Following 
a request from  Rebecca Stark, the Chief Officer agreed to circulate a copy of 
the response from the WJEC to the Committee.  

Councillor Paul Cunningham suggested that a letter be sent to the WJEC 
to outline the Committee’s concerns.  Councillor Ian Roberts proposed that 
representatives of the WJEC be invited to attend a meeting of the Committee 
to enable members to express their concerns on the issue of the change to 
grade boundaries and the monopoly held by the WJEC. The Committee agreed 
that the Facilitator, on behalf of the Chairman, would write to the WJEC to invite 
a representative to attend a future meeting to discuss the recent English change 
boundaries and the monopoly of the WJEC.  Following a further suggestion by 
Councillor Ian Roberts the Committee also agreed that if the invitation was 
accepted, that the Secondary Headteachers Federation also be invited to 
nominate a representative(s) to attend the meeting to outline their concerns to 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the attainment of Flintshire children and young people for the year 
2017-18 in the Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 3 and the 
provisional data for Key Stage 4 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee invite a representative of the WJEC and a 
representative of the Head Teacher Federation to attend a future 
meeting to discuss the recent English change boundaries and the 
monopoly of the WJEC.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration 

Following a request by Councillor Mackie, it was agreed that a report on 
the ADTRAC initiative involving European social funding mechanisms to meet 

Page 7



the needs of young people would be added to the Forward Work Programme 
as an item to be considered at the meeting to be held on 16th May 2019.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, 
be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, 
as the need arises.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.50pm)

…………………
[...]
 applied 
for the statutory period of education i.e. up to Year 11; 

d) pupils for whom the preferred school is not the nearest to their home 
address. Pupils will be admitted in order of proximity to that alternative 
school and up to its Admission Number.

In addition, where a school is named in a Statement of Special Educational 
Needs, the admission authority has a duty to admit the child to that school.

1.04 In addition to the Local Authority, admissions authorities within Flintshire are 
as follows:

 Governing Bodies of Voluntary aided Catholic Schools (6)
 Governing Bodies of Church in Wales Schools (7)
 Governing Body of Foundation School (Ysgol Derwen, Higher 

Kinnerton)
 Colleges for Post 16 students

Flintshire’s Admissions Team consults with and assists all other admissions 
authorities in the processing of applications and appeals and provides advice 
and guidance to ensure they act in accordance with statutory Code. 

1.05 Admission authorities must make arrangements to enable parents to 
express a preference for a school in their area and the Local Authority must 
comply with that preference and allocate a place if there are spaces 
available. The legal framework for Admissions does not recognise County 
boundaries and therefore all applications received are handled in the same 
way, irrespective of which County the pupil lives in. 
 

1.06 The capacity of all schools in Wales is calculated in accordance with the 
National Assessment methodology provided by Welsh Government and all 
schools have an agreed Admission Number (AN), which is derived from the 
calculated capacity. The Admission Number is the maximum number of 
pupils that should be admitted to an individual year group. Therefore, 
irrespective of where a pupil lives, a preference must be complied with if the 
Admission Number has not been reached.

1.07 There is no automatic right to a school place at a particular school. If there 
are more applications received than there are place
[...]
erred order, and parents are strongly encouraged to express more than 
one preference. By law, parents who express a preference are given priority 
for admission over those who do not. Only the highest preference that can 
be met will be used to offer a place.

1.10 It is important that applications for admission are returned by the published 
closing date as any late applications are dealt with after those received on 
time. This means that if a preferred school is full (i.e. places are allocated up 
to the Admission Number), even if the school concerned is closest to the 
child’s home address, a late application will be refused and the parent 
offered a right of appeal. This process must be followed in accordance with 
the published admission arrangements.

The Admissions Team liaises closely with schools to try and minimise the 
number of late applications. Lists of pupils from whom an application has not 
been received are sent to schools in order that they can chase parents. In 
addition, social media is used to publicise the closing dates and urge parents 
to apply on time.  

1.11 If an application for admission is refused, the parent has a right of appeal to 
an independent appeal panel. Last year, for entry in September 2018, 
admissions into Year 7 and Reception, despite there being enough school 
places overall, there was oversubscription as a result of parental  preference, 
resulting in appeals at the following schools:

Page 11



School No. of refusals No. of appeals No. upheld
Castell Alun 22 10 3
Elfed 33 12 10
Flint High 25 12 11
Mold Alun 53 30 18
Total 133 64 42

School No. of 
refusals

No. of 
appeals

No. upheld

Cae’r Nant, Connah’s 
Quay

8 4 0

Cornist, Flint 1 1 0
Golftyn, Connah’s Quay 1 1 0
Hawarden Village 2 2 0
Wepre, Connah’s Quay 13 6 3
Ysgol Derwen, 
Kinnerton

4 4 2

Total 29 18 5

Although it is too early to predict with any confidence for admission in to Year 
7 in September 2019, it is anticipated that there could be oversubscri
[...]
orm Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee of progress of 
the School Modernisation Programme and additional Capital Grant funding 
streams available through Welsh Government (WG).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Education and Youth Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
contents of the report and progress of the School Modernisation 
Programme.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND AND CONSIDERATIONS

1.01 21st Century Programme (Band A)

The funding envelope for Band A 21st Century school investment 
programme within Flintshire was fixed at £64.2m, and runs between 
2013/14 to 2018/19. Projects at Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 
6th were completed on time and within budget.

The remaining projects in this band are at Connah’s Quay High School 
and Penyffordd County Primary School, which will effectively bring to a 
close the Band A programme.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1.02 Connah’s Quay High School – Kier Construction started on site July 2017 
with the anticipated completion date December 2018. Construction works 
are on schedule. As part of the same contract, demolition of the former 
John Summers school will be completed. This project started onsite in 
April 2018 and will be completed by December 2018. 

1.03 Penyffordd CP - Wynne Construction started on site April 2018 with 
anticipated completion of the new school building July 2019 (phase 1) and 
the remainder of externals works (phase 2) in November 2019.

1.04 Brynford and Lixwm Area Review 

In June 2018, Cabinet determined not to proceed with the proposed 
statutory amalgamation of the two schools. 

1.05 At this meeting Cabinet underpinned its desire to support capital 
investment in Brynford CP to address major accommodation issues.  The 
original options appraisal identified approximately £1.3m investment need 
to bring the building up to Building Bulletin standard.  

1.06 Officers have linked with Social Services and bid for £500k through the 
WG Childcare Capital funding Grant to part-f
[...]
ment (WG), the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) and 
local authorities.  It is a major, long-term and strategic capital investment 
programme with the aim of creating a generation of 21st century schools in 
Wales.

MIM - The Mutual Investment Model is the Welsh Government’s new form 
of Public Private Partnership. 

Capital funding  - Capital funding is usually linked to acquiring or 
improving a long-term asset such as equipment or buildings 

Revenue funding - Is linked to items that will be used within a year. 
Examples include salaries, heating, lighting, services and small items of 
equipment. 

Early Entitlement – 10 hours free education for three year olds prior to 
them starting school nursery.

Page 32

mailto:Damian.hughes@flintshire.gov.uk


EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 20th December, 2018

Report Subject Council Plan 2018/19 Mid-Year Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education & Youth

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2018/19 was adopted by the Council in June 2018. This report 
presents the monitoring of progress at the mid-year point of 2018/19 for the Council 
Plan priority ‘Learning Council’ relevant to the Education & Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports and the recent Annual Performance Report. This mid-year 
monitoring report for the 2018/19 Council Plan shows that 88% of activities are 
making good progress with 81% likely to achieve their planned outcomes. 79% of the 
performance indicators have met or exceeded their targets. Risks are being managed 
with a minority of 18% being assessed as major.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the mid-year Council Plan Monitoring Report 
2018/19 to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
[...]
 include 
attendance and exclusions in 
annual leaner outcomes report

To provide Members with a summary of learner outcomes 
across primary and secondary school

Interim Chief Officer 
(Education & Youth)

June Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Service (GwE)

To receive an update on progress with the development of 
the regional school effectiveness and improvement service, 
to include a presentation from the Chief Officer of GwE.

Interim Chief Officer 
(Education & Youth)

December  School Balances To provide the Committee with details of the closing 
balances held by Flintshire schools at the end of the 
financial year

Finance Manager

Annually Learning from the School 
Performance Monitoring Group 
(SPMG);

To receive the annual report on progress and learning from 
the SPMG

Senior Manager – 
School Improvement;

P
age 59



EDUCATION & YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                                                     APPENDIX 1

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Annually Social Media & Internet Safety To receive an annual report assurance/monitoring Healthy Schools 
Practictioner

Class Size Grant To receive a regular update on how the Class Sizes Grant 
from Welsh Government was being used and how this 
aligned to the School Modernisation Programme

Senior Manager 
School Planning & 
Provision

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 School Admission Policy Overview
	Appendix 1 - School Admission Arrangements 2018-19

	5 School Modernisation
	6 Council Plan 2018/19 – Mid Year Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2018/19 – Year-end Monitoring Report – Learning Council

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION AND YOUTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
20 DECEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Room, County Hall, 
Mold, Flintshire at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 20 December 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Healey (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Sian Braun, Geoff Collett, Paul Cunningham,  Andy 
Dunbobbin, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Tudor Jones, Dave 
Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Williams

CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  Lynn Bartlett and David Hytch

APOLOGIES:  Mrs Rebecca Stark.  

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Aaron Shotton

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education; Chief 
Officer (Education & Youth); and Admissions Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
– School Admission Policy Overview, and agenda item 5 – School Modernisation, 
as he was Chair of Governors at Connah’s Quay High School.  

Councillor Janet Axworthy also declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4 – School Admission Policy Overview, and agenda item 5 – School 
Modernisation, as she was a Governor at Hawarden High School.

Councillor David Healey declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 – 
School Modernisation, as he was a Governor at Castell Alun High School.

Councillor Geoff Collett declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 – 
School Modernisation, as he was a Governor at Ysgol Pen Coch, Mold.

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2018, were submitted.  

Councillor Patrick Heesom said he had submitted his apologies to the meeting 
and asked that the minutes be amended to record this.  He also commented on 
the Youth Club building within his ward and raised concerns that there was a fire 
risk given the current condition of the building.  The Chief Officer (Education & 
Youth) explained that this matter was in hand. 



Matters arising  

Learner Outcomes 2018 (Provisional)  

Councillor Patrick Heesom asked for an update on the letter sent on behalf 
of the Committee to the WJEC to outline its concerns around recent English 
change boundaries and inviting representatives of the WJEC to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee to discuss the issue.  The Facilitator advised that she 
had circulated the response from the WJEC to the Committee.  The Chief Officer 
(Education and Youth) provided an update on the meeting which had been held 
between Headteachers and the WJEC since the last Committee meeting.  She 
reported that the strong concerns which had been expressed by Headteachers, 
and also in local and regional responses, had been robustly put forward to the 
WJEC during the meeting and more detailed analysis had been requested.   The 
Chief Officer emphasised that explanations to the concerns raised were being 
actively pursued and reassurance was sought that a similar situation would not 
occur in the future.  She said this was a matter of significant concern across the 
whole of Wales and there was a co-ordinated campaign to ensure the matter was 
being fully addressed.

During discussion the Committee agreed that a further letter be sent to the 
WJEC, to include its knowledge of the ongoing regional representations being 
made, and to explain that the attendance of representatives of the WJEC at a 
meeting with the Committee would not be required at this time, however, the 
Committee would continue to monitor the situation and invite them to a future 
meeting if appropriate.

Mr. David Hytch expressed concerns around students who may have been 
disadvantaged by the recent changes.  Councillor Ian Roberts and the Chief 
Officer acknowledged the points made and commented that confidence in the 
system had been undermined across Wales and referred to the difficulties which 
also experienced in Maths and Science as well as English.   

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed disappointment at the response which 
had been received from the WJEC to the letter sent by the Committee which he 
felt had not fully addressed the Committee’s concerns.

RESOLVED:

(a) That subject to the amendment listed above, the minutes be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(b) That a response letter be sent to the WJEC explaining that their 
attendance at a meeting with the Committee would not be required at this 
time, but that the Committee would continue to monitor the situation and 
invite representatives of the WJEC to a future meeting if appropriate.

29. SCHOOL ADMISSION POLICY OVERVIEW

The Chief Officer introduced the report to provide a policy overview and 
update on numbers.  She gave background information and invited the 
Admissions Manager to present the report.



The Admissions Manager reported on the main considerations, as detailed 
in the report, and advised that the capacity of all schools in Wales was calculated 
in accordance with the National Assessment methodology provided by Welsh 
Government and all schools had an agreed Admission Number which was 
derived from the calculated capacity.  She explained that there was no automatic 
right to a school place at a particular school and if more applications are received 
than places available places must be allocated in accordance with the agreed 
oversubscription criterial set out in the admissions policy.

The Admissions Manager advised that it was important that applications 
for admission were returned by the published closing date as late applications 
were dealt with after those received on time.  This meant that if a preferred 
school was full, even if the school concerned was closest to the child’s home 
address, a late application would be refused and the parent offered a right of 
appeal to an independent appeal panel.  This process was in accordance with the 
published admission arrangements.

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to the appeal process and the number of 
appeals which were upheld. The Chief Officer reiterated that if an application for 
admission was refused the parent had a right of appeal to an appeal panel which 
was independent and impartial.  She also explained that oversubscription did not 
necessarily result in appeals as parents may accept a second or third preference 
school or an alternative school with a space available.  

In response to the questions raised by Councillor Geoff Collett concerning 
new build of residential developments and the impact on local schools, the Chief 
Officer gave an outline of how the Authority planned and managed school places 
and the data used to assist.  In response to the further comments raised by 
Councillor Collet the Chief Officer said that if Members had a specific query or 
concern regarding a school(s) in their Ward they could contact her and she would 
demonstrate in further detail how school places were planned and managed.  

Councillor Geoff Collet commented on the admission process to 
secondary schools. Councillor Ian Roberts advised that admission into a primary 
school did not guarantee a child a place in a secondary school in the same area.  
Officers emphasised there were no designated school places or catchment 
areas.  The Admissions Officer commented on the work undertaken to ensure 
parents made informed decisions and said that schools were expected to be 
compliant with the information provided to parents.  The Committee supported 
the suggestion that a tick box be added to the on-line admission application form 
for primary schools to ensure that parents understood that the admission into a 
primary school did not mean automatic admission into the secondary school in 
that area.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented on the Council’s commitment to 
the Armed Forces Covenant and asked if discretion for children of Armed Forces 
personnel was applied when considering school admission applications.  The 
Admissions Officer explained that the Covenant did not allow for discretion to 
children of Armed Forces personnel but there was discretion for reception aged 
children as well as Year 7 children.   



Members expressed appreciation to the Chief Officer, the Admissions 
Manager and the Admissions Team for their excellent work concerning the school 
admissions process.

   
RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; 

(b) That a tick box be added to the on-line admission application form for 
primary schools to ensure that parents understood that the admission into 
a primary school did not mean automatic admission into the secondary 
school in that area; and

(c) That the Committee recognise the excellent work of the admission team.

30. SCHOOL MODERNISATION

The Chief Officer (Education and Youth) presented the report to update 
the Committee on progress made with the School Modernisation Programme and 
additional Capital Grant funding streams available through the Welsh 
Government (WG).

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the 
report.  She referred to the 21st Century Programme (Band A) and advised that 
projects at Holywell Learning Campus and Deeside 6th were completed on time 
and within budget.  The remaining projects were at Connah’s Quay High School 
and Penyffordd County Primary School which would effectively bring the Band A 
programme to a close.  The Chief Officer also reported on the Brynford and 
Lixwm area review, and consultation on federation between Nercwys Voluntary 
Aided School and Nannerch Voluntary Controlled School.  

Referring to the 21st Century Schools and Education Programme (Band B) 
she reported that Welsh Ministers had confirmed that this would be funded by 
both capital and revenue budgets.  The Chief Officer advised that local authorities 
had recently received positive news from the WG regarding improved intervention 
rates by the WG for the onward investment programme, however, meeting the 
costs of the Council contribution would still be a challenge.  The Chief Officer also 
reported on developments concerning the capital project for Portfolio Pupil 
Referral Unit (PPRU) and for Queensferry CP, the WG Infants Class Size Grant, 
Council Funded Programme, WG Welsh Medium Grant, and WG Childcare 
Grant.

In response to the comments made by Councillor Patrick Heesom on the 
design of some new school buildings, the Chief Officer advised that a rigorous 
process of consultation was undertaken with all key stakeholders before the 
design of a new school building was approved.  She also commented on the 
scientific and technical standards which had to be met with new build projects.  In 
response to the further comments made by Councillor Heesom, the Chief Officer 
reported on progress on the School Modernisation Plan which she explained was 
regularly reviewed to address provision within the County.  The Chief Officer 
offered to meet with Councillor Heesom to discuss in detail any specific matters 
he had concerning provision in his Ward.   



 
Councillor Dave Mackie questioned the date of the Cabinet meeting in 

section 1.18 of the report.  The Chief Officer said that this date was incorrect and 
she would circulate a copy of the Cabinet report which detailed the decision for 
work to be undertaken concurrently with the same contractor/team for the capital 
improvement project at Connah’s Quay High School.  During discussion officers 
responded to the further questions raised by Councillor Mackie concerning capital 
funding and the Mutual Investment Model (MIM) which was a form of PFI and an 
in-depth study, conducted by the National Audit Office of the United Kingdom 
concluded that the private finance initiative model had proved to be more 
expensive and less efficient in providing hospitals, schools and other public 
infrastructure than public financing.  Councillor Mackie also noted that there was 
now only a 10% difference in the cost to the Authority of capital vs MIM funding 
and urged that MIM not be considered.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ian Smith around private sector 
borrowing and interest rates, the Chief Officer asked Councillor Smith to send her 
the specific question following the meeting in order to provide a response to the 
Committee.

In response to a suggestion made by Councillor Tudor Jones the 
Committee agreed that an all Member workshop be arranged in order to share 
detailed information on the condition surveys for repairs and maintenance of each 
individual school across Flintshire. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress of the School Modernisation Programme be noted; and

(b) That a workshop for all Members be arranged in order to share detailed 
information on the condition surveys for repairs and maintenance of each 
individual school across Flintshire.

31. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 – MID YEAR MONITORING

The Chief Officer introduced a report to present the monitoring of progress 
at the mid-year point 2018/19 for the Council Plan priority ‘Learning Council’ 
relevant to the Committee.

The Chief Officer advised that the mid-year monitoring report showed that 
88% of activities were making good progress with 81% likely to achieve their 
planned outcomes.  79% of the performance indicators had met or exceeded 
their targets.  Risks were being managed with a minority of 18% being assessed 
as major.  The report was an exception based report and therefore focussed on 
the areas of under-performance.  

The Chief Officer referred to the performance progress report which was 
appended to the report.  Referring to indicator 3.1.2.1 she advised that there was 
currently only one school in an Estyn statutory category of concern.  The Chief 
Officer also referred to the risks associated with Additional Learning Needs 
reforms and advised that a report would be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled on 16 May, to provide an update on the legislative 



changes.  The Chief Officer advised that the sustainability of grant funding for 
education continued to pose a significant and live risk in a number of areas and 
referred to the Teachers’ Pay Award for 2018-19 and 2019-20, increased 
employer pension contributions, and grant funding for schools.  

In response to the comments raised by Councillor Patrick Heesom 
concerning the provision of Youth Services in his area, the Chief Officer 
explained that the Authority was meeting its statutory requirements and was 
providing high level services to meet the future needs of young people.  She 
emphasised that the lack of funding was a national issue and therefore the 
service had to be more creative in the way youth services were provided going 
forward.   

Mr David Hytch commented on the backlog of known repair and 
maintenance works within the schools portfolio.  The Chief Officer acknowledged 
the points made by Mr. Hytch and explained that schools were informed of their 
position in terms of repair and maintenance works being undertaken through the 
detailed information on the condition survey report for repairs and maintenance of 
each individual school across Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  During discussion the Committee agreed the following changes to 
the Programme:-

 that the Healthy Schools and Pre-School Programme report be moved 
back from the meeting scheduled on 31 January to 21 March;

 that a report on Post 16 Transport be submitted to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 16 May; and 

 that a joint meeting with the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee also be arranged during May 2019

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

33. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.



(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.10 pm)

Chairman


